AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PARKING ON BLACKJACK ROAD IN THE CITY OF ST. GEORGE, KANSAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ST. GEORGE. KANSAS:

SECTION 1. For preservation of public safety in relation to the St. George Elementary School, the City has made areas of Blackjack Road a "No Parking" zone. For the purposes of law enforcement, traffic control, public safety, and the welfare of students the "No Parking" zone shall not apply to City of St. George, Pottawatomie County or State of Kansas law enforcement officers using any city, county or state vehicle, and these officers may park in the "No Parking" zone for any purpose. This shall be operative whether or not school is in session.

SECTION 2. Further, any Fire Department, Fire District, First Responders Unit, City Employee or Emergency Medical Vehicle may park in the "No Parking" zone without penalty when school is in session and when deemed necessary by the agency to serve any emergency need of students, faculty or visitors to St. George Elementary School.

SECTION 3. All Code sections and Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the official city newspaper.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 13th day of 2023.

TIM PRALLE, Mayor

ST.

Attest:

ELIZABETH WAGONER, City Clerk

SEAL KANSAS